

Breast Cancer Screening (BCS)

Patient Profile

MVP members 50–74 years of age who have had a mammogram to screen for breast cancer between October 1 and two years prior to the measurement year through Dec. 31 of the measurement year.

Those excluded are:

- Patients with a history of bilateral mastectomy (any combination of codes that indicate a mastectomy on both the left and right side on the same or different dates of service).
- Patients who have used palliative and/or hospice services anytime during the measurement year.
- Medicare patients, 66 years of age and older, living in long-term institutional settings or enrolled in an Institutional SNP any time during the measurement year.*
- Members 66 years of age with frailty and advanced illness. Members must meet BOTH the frailty and advanced illness criteria to be excluded.*
- Members dispensed on dementia medication such as Donepezil, Galantamine, Rivastigmine, Memantine, and Donepezil-memantine.*

*Supplemental and medical record data may not be used for these exclusions.



How to Implement Best Practices and Improve Performance

- Utilize the *MVP Gaps in Care Report (GIC)* for a list of all MVP members still in need of screening.
- Consider the use of a medical record flag system to alert you of the need for a mammogram, remember the time period noted above, as your EMR system would need to be set up to flag appropriately.
- Educate patients about the importance of early detection, and encourage screenings. Engage patients in discussion of their fears/reservations about mammograms, and let them know that these tests are less uncomfortable and use less radiation than they did in the past.
- Be sure to stock common areas and exam rooms with breast cancer screening educational materials that can be found at [cdc.gov](https://www.cdc.gov). There is also information available by visiting mvphealthcare.com and selecting *Members*, then *Health & Wellness*, and then *MVP's Living Well Center*.
- Order or schedule mammogram appointments before patients leave an office visit. Be sure to have a list of mammogram facilities available to share with patients.
- Members frequently join MVP with a history of prior surgeries, such as bilateral mastectomies that were covered under another health plan. These patients will remain on gap lists until MVP is notified that they meet the criteria to be excluded. Be sure to forward claims information or medical record documentation reflecting their history to close the gap. **The billing code for History of Bilateral Mastectomy: ICD-10: Z90.13.**
- This measure assesses the use of imaging to detect early breast cancer in women. All types and methods of mammograms (screening, diagnostic, and film, digital or digital breast tomosynthesis) qualify for measure compliance. Do not count MRIs, ultrasounds, or biopsies. These procedures are performed as an adjunct to mammography and do not alone count as primary breast cancer screening.

Information related to all 2021 HEDIS measures has been extracted from the NCQA 2021 HEDIS Technical Specifications Volume 2.

2021 Coding for Breast Cancer Screening (BCS)

Codes for BCS	Use of these codes will make the member a pass for BCS
Mammography	CPT: 77055-77057, 77061-77063, 77065-77067
	HCPCS: G0202, G0204, G0206
	LOINC: 24604-1, 24605-8, 24606-6, 24610-8, 26175-0, 26176-8, 26177-6, 26287-3, 26289-9, 26291-5, 26346-7, 26347-5, 26348-3, 26349-1, 26350-9, 26351-7, 36319-2, 36625-2, 36626-0, 36627-8, 36642-7, 36962-9, 37005-6, 37006-4, 37016-3, 37017-1, 37028-8, 37029-6, 37030-4, 37037-9, 37038-7, 37052-8, 37053-6, 37539-4, 37542-8, 37543-6, 37551-9, 37552-7, 37553-5, 37554-3, 37768-9, 37769-7, 37770-5, 37771-3, 37772-1, 37773-9, 37774-7, 37775-4, 38070-9, 38071-7, 38072-5, 38090-7, 38091-5, 38807-4, 38820-7, 38854-6, 38855-3, 42415-0, 42416-8, 46335-6, 46336-4, 46337-2, 46338-0, 46339-8, 46350-5, 46351-3, 46356-2, 46380-2, 48475-8, 48492-3, 69150-1, 69251-7, 69259-0
	SNOMED CT US: 12389009, 24623002, 43204002, 71651007, 241055006, 241057003, 241058008, 258172002, 439324009, 450566007, 709657006, 723778004, 723779007, 723780005, 726551006, 384151000119104, 392521000119107, 392531000119105, 566571000119105, 572701000119102
Exclusion from BCS	Use of these codes will exclude member from BCS
Absence of Left Breast	ICD-10 CM: Z90.12 SNOMED CT US: 429009003, 137671000119105
Absence of Right Breast	ICD-10 CM: Z90.11 SNOMED CT US: 429242008, 137681000119108
Acute Inpatient Encounter with Advanced Illness	CPT: 99221-99223, 99231---233, 99238, 99239, 99251-99255, 99291
Acute Inpatient with Advanced Illness	CPT: 99221-99223, 99231-99233, 99238-99239, 99251-99255, 99291 SNOMED CT US: 168 codes covers hospital admissions (32485007), non-urgent admission (183452005), to admissions to specialty departments (305362004)
Advanced Illness must also have codes from Frailty Category.	Over 1700 Codes Ranging From: ICD-10 CM: A81.00, A81.01, A81.09, C25.0-C25.4, C25.7-C25.9, C71.1-C71.9, C77.0-C77.5, C77.8, C77.9, C78.00-C78.02, C78.1, C78.2, C78.30, C78.39, C78.5-C78.7, C78.80, C78.89, C79.00-C79.19, C79.2, C79.31, C79.32, C79.40, C79.49, C79.51, C79.60, C79.70, C79.81, C79.9, C91.00-C91.02, C92.00, C93.00-C94.32, f01.50-F10.97, G10-G31.83, I.09.81-I50.9, J43.0-98.3, K70.10-K74.69, L89.000-89.96, N18.5, N18.6 SNOMED CT US: Over 1200 codes, examples include: 5375005, 52448006, 9434800
Bilateral Mastectomy	ICD-10 PCS: 0HTV0ZZ SNOMED CT US: 14693006, 14714006, 17086001, 22418005, 27865001, 52314009, 60633004, 76468001, 456903003, 726636007
Bilateral Modifier	CPT Modifier: 50
Clinical Bilateral Modifier	SNOMED CT US: 51440002
Clinical Left Modifier	SNOMED CT US: 7771000
Clinical Right Modifier	SNOMED CT US: 24028007
Clinical Unilateral Mastectomy with one of the clinical modifiers	SNOMED CT US: 66398006, 70183006, 172043006, 237367009, 237368004, 274957008, 287653007, 287654001, 318190001, 359728003, 359731002, 359734005, 359740003, 384723003, 395702000, 406505007, 428564008, 446109005, 446420001, 447135002, 447421006

2021 Coding for Breast Cancer Screening (BCS) (continued)	
ED: Must be used with Advanced Illness Codes	CPT: 99281-99285
	UB Rev: 0450-0452, 0456, 0459, 0981
	SNOMED CT US: 4525004
Frailty Device Must be used with Advanced Illness Codes	HCPCS: E0100, E0105, E0130, E0135, E0140-E0141, E0143-E0144, E0147-E0149, E0163, E0165, E0167-E0168, E0170-E0171, E0250-E0251, E0255-E0256, E0260-E0261, E0265-E0266, E0270, E0290-E0297, E0301-E0304, E0424-E0425, E0430-E0431, E0433-E0435, E0439-E0444, E0462, E0465-E0466, E0470-E0472, E0561-E0562, E1130, E1140, E1150, E1160-E1161, E1240, E1250, E1260, E1270, E1280, E1285, E1290, E1295-E1298
	ICD-10 CM: L89.119, L89.139, L89.149, L89.159, L89.209, L89.309, L89.899, L89.90, M62.50, M62.81, M62.84, W01.0XXA, W01.0XXD, W01.0XXS, W01.10XA, W01.10XD, W01.10XS, W01.110A, W01.110D, W01.110S, W01.111A, W01.111D, W01.111S, W01.118A, W01.118D, W01.118S, W01.119A, W01.119D, W01.119S, W01.190A, W01.190D, W01.190S, W01.198A, W01.198D, W01.198S, W06.XXXA, W06.XXXD, W06.XXXS, W07.XXXA, W07.XXXD, W07.XXXS, W08.XXXA, W08.XXXD, W08.XXXS, W10.0XXA, W10.0XXD, W10.0XXS, W10.1XXA, W10.1XXD, W10.1XXS, W10.2XXA, W10.2XXD, W10.2XXS, W10.8XXA, W10.8XXD, W10.8XXS, W10.9XXA, W10.9XXD, W10.9XXS, W18.00XA, W18.00XD, W18.00XS, W18.02XA, W18.02XD, W18.02XS, W18.09XA, W18.09XD, W18.09XS, W18.11XA, W18.11XD, W18.11XS, W18.12XA, W18.12XD, W18.12XS, W18.2XXA, W18.2XXD, W18.2XXS, W18.30XA, W18.30XD, W18.30XS, W18.31XA, W18.31XD, W18.31XS, W18.39XA, W18.39XD, W18.39XS, W19.XXXA, W19.XXXD, W19.XXXS, Y92.199, Z59.3, Z73.6, Z74.01, Z74.09, Z74.1-.3, Z74.8-.9, Z91.81, Z99.11, Z99.3, Z99.81, Z99.89
Frailty Diagnosis: Must be used with Advanced Illness Codes	SNOMED CT US: 74 different codes, examples include: 16728003, 83468000, 214437002, 242396001, 715504003, 10637151000119101
Frailty Encounter: Must be used with Advanced Illness Codes	CPT: 99504, 99509
	HCPCS: G0162, G0299, G0300, G0493, G0494, S0271, S0311, S9123, S9124, T1000-5, T1019-22, T1030-31
Frailty Symptom: Must be used with Advanced Illness Codes	ICD-10 CM: R26.0-R26.2, R26.89, R26.9, R41.81, R53.1, R53.81, R53.83, R54, R62.7, R63.4, R63.6, R64
	SNOMED CT US: 136 different codes, examples include: 4468000, 8510008, 20940004, 43005009, 102891000, 267031002, 367391008, 429091008, 931000119107, 152921000119101, 16419651000119103
History of Bilateral Mastectomy	ICD-10 CM: Z90.13
	SNOMED CT US: 428529004, 136071000119101
Hospice Encounter	HCPCS: G9474-79, Q5003-8, Q5010, S9126, T2042-46
	SNOMED CT US: 183919006, 183920000, 183921001, 305336008, 305911006
	UB Rev: 0115, 0125, 0135, 0145, 0155, 0235, 0650-52, 0655-59
Hospice Intervention	CPT: 99377-78
	SNOMED CT US: 170935008, 170936009, 385763009
	HCPCS: G08182
Left Modifier	Modifier: LT
Inpatient Stay with Advanced Illness Code	UB Rev: 0164, 0167, 0179, 0219, 0100-1, 0110-14, 0116-24, 0126-34, 0136-44, 0146-54, 0156-60, 0169-74, 0190-94, 0199-0204, 0206-14, 1000-2
Nonacute Inpatient with Advanced Illness Code	CPT: 99304-99310, 99315, 99316, 99318, 99324-99328, 99334-99337
	SNOMED CT US: 36723004, 112690009, 183430001, 183921001, 304567001, 304568006, 305336008, 305340004, 305381007, 306804001, 44941100012406, 449421000124103, 449431000124100

2021 Coding for Breast Cancer Screening (BCS) (continued)

	UB Rev: 0022, 0024, 0118, 0128, 0138, 0148, 0158, 0190-94, 0199, 0524-5, 0550-2, 0559-63, 0660-3, 0661-3, 0669, 1000-2
Nonacute Inpatient Stay with Advanced Illness Code	UBTOB: 0180-5, 0187-8, 0210-5, 0217-8, 0220-5, 0227-8, 0280-5, 0287-9, 0650, 0652-5, 0657-8, 0660, 0662-5, 0667, 0668, 0860, 0862-5, 0867-8, 018F-K, 018M, 018O, 018X, 018Y-Z, 021F-K, 021M, 021O, 021X-Z, 022F-K, 022M, 022O, 022X-Z, 028F-K, 028M, 028O, 028X-Z, 065F-K, 065M, 065O, 065X-Z, 066F-K, 066M, 066O, 066X-Z, 086F-K, 086M, 086O, 086X-Z
Observation with Advanced Illness Code	CPT: 99217-99220
Online Assessment (e-visits or virtual check-ins) with Advanced Illness:	CPT: 98969-98972, 99421-99423, 99444, 99457 HCPCS: G0071, G2010, G2012, G2061-G2063
Outpatient with Advanced Illness Code	CPT: 99201-99205, 99211-99215, 99241-99245, 99341-99345, 99347-99350, 99381-99387, 99391-99397, 99401-99404, 99411-99412, 99429, 99455-99456, 99483 HCPCS: G0402, G0438-G0439, G0463, T1015 UB Rev: 0510-0517, 0519-0523, 0526-0529, 0982-0983
Palliative Care Assessment	SNOMED CT US: 718973001, 718974007-718976009, 761865002, 761866001, 761867005, 457511000124100
Palliative Encounter	HCPCS: G9054, M1017 ICD-10 CM:: Z51.5 SNOMED CT US: 305284002, 305381007, 305686008, 305824005, 441874000, 713281006, 4901000124101
Palliative Intervention	SNOMED CT US: 103735009, 105402000, 395669003, 395670002, 395694002, 395695001, 443761007, 1841000124106, 433181000124107
Right Modifier	Modifier: RT
Telephone with Advanced Illness	CPT: 98966-98968, 99441-99443 SNOMED CT US: 185317003, 314849005, 386472008, 386473003, 401267002
Unilateral Mastectomy: Use with modifiers	CPT: 19180, 19200, 19220, 19240, 19303-07 ICD-10 PCS: 0HTU0ZZ
Unilateral Mastectomy Left	SNOMED CT US: 428571003, 726429001, 726435001, 726437009, 741009001, 741018004, 451211000124109
Unilateral Mastectomy Right	ICD-10 PCS: 0HTU0ZZ SNOMED CT US: 429400009, 726430006, 726434002, 726436000, 741010006, 741019007, 451201000124106